


2. What percent change do you expect in your 



5. Did your firm increase or decrease pay or benefits in 2021? (mark all that apply) Responses: 28 

 
 
 

6.  What impact, if any, has the pandemic had on your projects 





9.  If projects were postponed or canceled, what was the main reason? Responses: 19 

 
 
 
 

10. When do you expect your firm’s volume of business will return to its normal level relative to one year earlier? 
Responses: 28
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Don't know

Reduced demand for completed projects

Reduced funding available

Delay in likely completion date

Rising costs

11%

29%

14%
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Don’t know

More than 6 months (or never)

1-6 months

Volume of business already matches or exceeds
year-ago level



11.  What are your biggest concerns for 2022?  (mark all that apply) Responses: 28 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0%

0%

4%

4%

4%

11%

14%

14%

18%

29%

32%

36%

43%

57%

61%

79%

79%

82%

82%

89%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Other

Inadequate funding for public building projects

State and local regulations

Inadequate funding for infrastructure

Not enough private sector work

Relations with owners, subs and/or vendors

Safety

Federal regulations

Impact of immigration policy on labor supply

Increased competition for projects

Inadequate construction career education and training



12.   What challenges, if any, do you see regarding the safety and health of your firm's workers (mark all that 
apply)? Responses: 26 

 
 

 
13. Compared to 2021, will your firm’s 2022 investment in the following technologies change? (mark all that 

apply) Responses: 28 
 

Increase DecreaseNo change
32% 0% 68%
30% 0% 70%
30% 0% 70%
27% 0% 73%
25% 4% 71%
25% 0% 75%
23% 0% 77%
21% 0% 79%
20% 0% 80%
19% 0% 81%
14% 5% 81%
14% 0% 86%
14% 0% 86%
10% 0% 90%
9% 0% 91%Project collaboration software

Project management software
Client relationship management (CRM) software
Prequalification software
Scheduling software
Subcontractor bid management/ITB software

Document management software
Service management software
Fleet tracking/management software
Payroll software
Estimating software

Building Information Modeling (BIM)
Tool/asset management/tracking
Accounting software
Human resources (HR) software
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Other







17. Does your firm use cloud-hosted technology in any of the following ways (mark all that apply)?          
Responses: 28 

 

18. What best describes your firm? Responses: 28 

 
19. When you self-perform construction work, do you operate as a union contractor or an open-shop contractor? 

Responses: 28 
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11%
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32%

71%

46%

39%
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Other

We do not use the cloud

Tool management

Time tracking

Project management

Field operations

Accounting

0%

0%

4%

7%

43%

46%
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Other

Architect/engineer/designer

Owner/developer

Supplier/service provider

General contractor/construction manager

Specialty or sub-contractor

14%

82%

0%

4%

0%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

We do not self-perform or directly hire craft
personnel

We always operate as an open-shop contractor

We primarily operate as an open-shop contractor but
not always

We primarily operate as a union contractor but not
always

We always operate as a union contractor




